

**SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WISCONSIN**

**JAMES A. BLACK, GLEN J. PODLESNIK AND
STEVEN J. VAN ERDEN,**

Plaintiffs-Respondents-Petitioners,

**MILWAUKEE PROFESSIONAL FIRE FIGHTERS
ASSOCIATION LOCAL 215,**

Intervenor-Plaintiffs-Respondent-Petitioners,

**MILWAUKEE POLICE ASSOCIATION and MICHAEL
V. CRIVELLO,**

Plaintiffs-Respondents-Cross-Appellants-Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF MILWAUKEE,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Respondent.

PETITIONERS' JOINT REPLY BRIEF

**FROM THE DISTRICT 1 COURT OF APPEALS
DECISION DATED AND FILED JULY 21, 2015,
REVERSING IN PART AND AFFIRMING IN PART
THE TRIAL COURT'S JUDGMENT**

**COURT OF APPEALS CASE NO. 2014-AP-400
TRIAL COURT CASE NO. 2013-CV-5977**

Attorneys for Milwaukee Police
Association, Michael Crivello,
James Black, Glenn Podlesnik
and Steven Van Erden

Attorneys for Milwaukee
Professional Fire Fighters
Association Local 215

Jonathan Cermele
State Bar No. 1020228
Brendan P. Matthews
State Bar No. 1076452
CERMELE & MATTHEWS, S.C.
6310 West Bluemound Road
Suite 200
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53213
(414) 276-8750

John Fuchs
State Bar No. 1016712
Rebecca Boyle
State Bar No.1013793
FUCHS & BOYLE, S.C.
1233 North Mayfair Rd.,
Suite 210
Milwaukee, WI 53226
(414) 257-1800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
Legal Opinions. iii
Statutes. iv
Other. iv

ARGUMENT..... 1

1. SECTION 66.0502, STATS., TRUMPS THE CITY'S
CLAIM OF "HOME RULE" BY PROHIBITING
"RESIDENCY" FROM BEING USED AS A
CONDITION OF MUNICIPAL EMPLOYMENT
THROUGHOUT WISCONSIN 1

A. Section 66.0502, Stats., is Primarily a Matter of
Statewide Concern 1

B. The City Wrongly Asserts That Petitioners Have
"Conceded" That Residency Is a Matter of Local
Affairs 3

C. The City's Arguments with Respect to "Fiscal
Management" and "Community Investment" Are
Overblown 4

D. Section 66.0502, Stats., Uniformly "Affects" Each
and Every Municipality In Wisconsin 4

E. The City Wrongly Focuses on Legislative History
Even Though the Language of the Statute is Plain on
its Face..... 9

2. THE CITY'S DECISION TO ENACT AN
ORDINANCE DIRECTING CITY OFFICIALS TO
ENFORCE ITS RESIDENCY RULE, REGARDLESS
OF THE EXISTENCE OF §62.0502, STATS.,
VIOLATES SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS . . . 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

A. There Was No Legitimate Governmental Interest for the City’s Substitute Resolution to Continue Enforcing It’s Residency Rule, Precisely Because it Directly Conflicts with §66.0502, Stats 10

B. The City’s Substitute Resolution Was an Arbitrary and Capricious Use of the City’s Police Powers . . 11

C. Petitioners’ Were Deprived of the Privileges Provided Under §66.0502, Stats. 14

D. Damages Are Not Remote or Speculative 15

CONCLUSION. 16

CERTIFICATION AS TO FORM AND LENGTH. 18

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 18

ELECTRONIC BRIEF CERTIFICATION 19

<u>Legal Opinions</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Wisconsin:</u>	
<i>Adams v. State Livestock Facilities Siting Review Bd.</i> , 2012 WI 85, 342 Wis.2d 444, 820 N.W.2d 404	2,5
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Kilgore</i> , 185 Wis.2d 499, 517 N.W.2d 689 (Ct.App. 1994)	11
<i>City of West Allis v. County of Milwaukee</i> , 39 Wis.2d 356, 159 N.W.2d 36 (1968)	2,5
<i>Kukor v. Grover</i> , 148 Wis.2d 469, 436 N.W.2d 568 (1989)	8
<i>Madison Teachers, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 2014 WI 99, 358 Wis. 2d 1, 851 N.W.2d 337	3,5
<i>Roberson v. Milwaukee County</i> , 2011 WI App. 50, 332 Wis.2d 787, 798 N.W.2d 356	2
<i>State v. McManus</i> , 152 Wis.2d 113, 447 N.W.2d 654 (Ct.App.1989)	11
<i>State ex rel Kalal v. Circuit Court of Dane County</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis.2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 846	9
<i>Van Gilder v. City of Madison</i> , 222 Wis. 58, 267 N.W. 25 (1936)	1,5,6,7,8
<i>Wisconsin Ass’n of Food Dealers v. City of Madison</i> , 97 Wis.2d 426, 293 N.W.2d 540 (1980)	1
<u>Federal:</u>	
<i>Collins v. Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115, 112 S.Ct. 1061, 117 L.Ed.2d 261 (1992)	12,13
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327, 106 S.Ct. 662, 88 L.Ed.2d 662 (1986)	12

Griswold v. Connecticut,
381 U.S. 479, 85 S.Ct. 1678, 14 L.Ed.2d 510 (1965) 13

Statutes

Wisconsin:

§66.0502, Stats. *passim*

§66.0502(1), Stats. 1

§66.0502(2), Stats. 5

§66.0502(3)(a), Stats. 5

§66.0502(3)(b), Stats. 5

§809.19(2), Stats. 19

§809.19(8)(b), Stats. 18

§809.19(8)(c), Stats. 18

§809.19(8)(d), Stats. 18

Federal:

42 U.S.C. §1983 15,16

42 U.S.C §1988 16

Wisconsin Acts:

2011 Wisconsin Act 10 7,8

Municipal Ordinances:

§3-01, Milwaukee City Charter 10
